ORIGINAL PAPER
Physical Properties of Chemically Modified Starch(RS4)/PVA
Blend Films—Part 1
Wan-Jin Lee Æ Young-Nam Youn Æ Yeon-Hum Yun Æ
Soon-Do Yoon
Published online: 27 December 2006
� Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2006
Abstract In this paper, we report on the physical

Chemical modification has long been known to
inhibit the in vitro digestibility of starch, the extent of
which is related to the type and degree of modification,
the extent of gelatinization, and the choice of enzyme.
In particular, because cross-linking of starch stabilizes
the granule structure and restricts swelling, highly
cross-linked starch is very difficult to hydrolyze by a-
amylase, and the starch’s solubility in dimethyl sulfox-
ide or NaOH is reduced. The Cross-linked starch that
is difficult to hydrolyze by a-amylase is called resistant
starch type 4 (RS4) [22, 23]. Chemically modified
Table 1 Composition of native starch or RS4/PVA blend films
Sample name NS RS4 PVA GL SO CA
NSP 5% – 5% – – –
RS4P – 5% 5% – – –
NSPGL10 5% – 5% 10 wt.% – –
NSPGL20 5% – 5% 20 wt.% – –
NSPGL30 5% – 5% 30 wt.% – –
NSPGL40 5% – 5% 40 wt.% – –
NSPGL50 5% – 5% 50 wt.% –
RS4PGL10 – 5% 5% 10 wt.% – –
RS4PGL20 – 5% 5% 20 wt.% – -
RS4PGL30 – 5% 5% 30 wt.% – –
RS4PGL40 – 5% 5% 40 wt.% – –
RS4PGL50 – 5% 5% 50 wt.% – –
NSPSO10 5% – 5% – 10 wt.% –
NSPSO20 5% – 5% – 20 wt.% –
NSPSO30 5% – 5% – 30 wt.% –
NSPSO40 5% – 5% - 40 wt.% –
NSPSO50 5% – 5% – 50 wt.% –
RS4PSO10 – 5% 5% – 10 wt.% –
RS4PSO20 – 5% 5% – 20 wt.% –
RS4PSO30 – 5% 5% – 30 wt.% –
RS4PSO40 – 5% 5% – 40 wt.% –
RS4PSO50 – 5% 5% – 50 wt.% –
NSPCA10 5% – 5% – – 10 wt.%
NSPCA20 5% – 5% – – 20 wt.%
NSPCA30 5% – 5% – – 30 wt.%
NSPCA40 5% – 5% – – 40 wt.%
NSPCA50 5% – 5% – – 50 wt.%
RS4PCA10 – 5% 5% – – 10 wt.%
RS4PCA20 – 5% 5% 20 wt.%
RS4PCA30 – 5% 5% – – 30 wt.%
RS4PCA40 – 5% 5% – – 40 wt.%